## Farewell and Inauguration Ceremony of Tongil Foundation Chairman

Yun Ki Choi March 12, 2015



"Let us Become the Historical Victors of the Era of Cheon II Guk Who Will Be Forever Remembered by Heaven and Earth!"

## Farewell and Inauguration Ceremony of Tongil Foundation Chairman

At 11:00 AM on March 12th, 2015, the "Tongil Foundation Chairman Farewell and Inauguration Ceremony" was held in the auditorium of the 13th floor of the Tongil Foundation Dowon Building in Mapo, Seoul. The event was attended by Family Federation for World Peace and Unification World President Sun Jin Moon, Family Federation World Vice President In Sup Park, Heavenly Council President Young-Whi Kim, Family Federation Korean President Kyeung-Seuk Lu, Director Yun-Ki Choi, Former Chairman Jung-Soon Jo, Secretary-General Sun-Pyo Hong and about 100 other organization and business leaders.



The event was hosted by Tongil Foundation Foreign Relations Department Director Ho-Yeol An, and began with opening announcements, followed by kyungbae and the Cheon Il Guk Anthem. Bishop Seung-Il Lee then gave a prayer report.



"On behalf of the International Unification family leaders and members, I would like to first express my respect and gratitude to the former Tongil Foundation Chairman Jung-Soon Jo, and to welcome and encourage our new Chairman, Yun-Ki Choi," said Family Federation International President Sun Jin Moon, who was in attendance of the inauguration event. "Yun-Ki Choi, who is being inaugurated on this day, is known to True Parents and his friends as a person who has always stood on the front lines of the providence and followed his mission with a warm, upright and humble heart. He is a person who has never wavered in his attitude of gratitude and humility, even in difficult times, and he has displayed more ownership over the providence than any other person. I have great hopes for how Chairman Yun-Ki Choi will lead the way towards the fulfillment of 'Vision 2020' and the construction of Cheon Il Guk, and I sincerely hope that he will become a leader who is remembered eternally by heaven and earth as a historical victor of the era of Cheon Il Guk."



After Chairman Jung-Soon Jo's farewell speech, Tongil Foundation executive representatives Hyang-Ok Ban and Yi-Joo Jeon presented congratulatory flowers to Chairman Yun-Ki Choi and Secretary General Sun-Pyo Hong.

"After following the words of True Parents, I have been appointed with the important mission of Foundation Chairman. I request all of my colleagues' support in carrying out this responsibility," said new Chairman Yun-Ki Choi. "I plan to concentrate on two things during my term in office. First, I want to unite with True Parents. I believe that it is extremely important to hold on to an unwavering pillar of

faith in order to overcome all obstacles. I will do my absolute best to support the Association President from behind the scenes of the Foundation. Second, I wish to concentrate on the root mission of the Foundation: 'the Creation of all things.' Both Korea and the world have been suffering from slow economic growth as of late. We must take this crisis as an opportunity to take hold of a transformative power. However, our ultimate goal is the fulfillment of our responsibility centered upon 'Vision 2020.' I will work hard to create an atmosphere of an organization that embodies and fulfills the teachings of True Parents for the organizations, businesses, leaders and all the members."



"Former Chairman Jung-Soon Jo, thank you so much for all of your hard work and accomplishments. I look forward to your work for the will in the future as well," said Heavenly Council President Young-Whi Kim in his encouragement address. "I believe that our new Chairman will be a great help in ushering in the era of Cheon II Guk. His extensive knowledge will be a great help to both the Foundation and the entire church. I believe that he will bring the Foundation from its humble current position to great heights of development in the future."



"Our new Chairman Yun-Ki Choi is a man of upstanding character and absolute standards in regards to

the will. True Parents look forward to how he will lead Tongil Group in accordance with tradition, customs and standards. I hope that the Foundation and the Association, in this age of the settlement of cultural heaven and the providence through systems and customs, can become one and play a role in fulfilling the providence of heaven," encouraged Family Federation President Kyeung-Seuk Lu.



Finally, Yong Pyong Resort President Chang-Ju Jung led the crowd in three cheers of Eok Mansei to conclude the event.

## Foundation Chairman Yun-Ki Choi Profile

Jeonnam District Damyang Regional Director. Kyungbok District Cheongsong Regional Director. Kyungbok District IW, Victory Over Communism Kyungbok General Affairs Manager. Korea FFWPU HQ Cultural Section Chief. Seonghwa-Sa Editing Department General Manager. Weekly Religion Editing Director. Segye Times Publishing Department Monthly Publishing Director (The World and I, Weekly). Editing Office Special General Manager. Editorial Department Editorial Commissioner. Managing Support Department Director (Member of Board of Directors). Sungwon CEO. JC Chairman. Tongil Foundation Chairman. Kwanhoon Club Member (Present). Korean Sanrim Forum Founding Member (Present).

## Foundation Secretary-General Sun-Pyo Hong Profile

Sun Moon Institute School Foundation Executive Director. Korean Cultural Foundation Executive Director. Sunwon Construction CEO. Ilsang Ocean Development CEO. Sun Moon Institute School Foundation Vice Representative Director. Tongil Foundation Secretary-General.